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Members of Mold Town Council

12 July 2017

Dear Councillor

You are hereby summoned to attend  the meeting of Mold  Town  Council  to be held  at 6.00pm on Wednesday  19th  July  2017 in the Town Hall, Mold.

Yours sincerely,
SslkY_b
Clerk and Finance Officer

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2. DECLARATIONS  OF INTEREST

To receive  any known declarationsof interest in items on the agenda.

3. CHESTER  ROAD IMPROVEMENTS

To welcome Ian Bushell Flintshire County Councils Technical and Performance Manager who will provide details of improvements to Chester Road and respond to questions.

4. MAYORS ANNOUNCEMENTS

5. MINUTES

5.1 To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Council  held on 28th  June 2017 (attached).
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5.2 To receive and note the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 3rd July 2017 (attached).

6. INFORMATION ARISING FROM MINUTES

7. REPORT OF TOWN MANAGER

The Town Manager will present a report, (to follow).

8. ACCOUNTS  2017/18 -   QUARTERLY REVIEW

To consider the attached report

9. FINANCIAL  ASSISTANCE
To consider the attached report setting out the applications received. These applications have been assessed by the panel of Members and meet the criteria agreed for consideration for grant aid. The recommendations of the panel are detailed in the report.

10. HISTORIC MOLD

In 2016 the Town Council hosted a Historic Mold event with the assistance of David Rowe the local historian. The Town Hall opened its doors to the public and had on display hundreds of photographs and other memorabilia. David Rowe also gave historic talks. In addition  a calendar was printed and sold during the event. The Town Council are asked to consider once again putting the event on with all proceeds going to the Mayor's appeal. Should this be approved the event would be hosted during October.

11. MODEL LOCAL RESOLUTION PROTOCOL FOR COMMUNITY & TOWN COUNCILS

The Public Service Ombudsman has agreed to the principle of referring some complaints against Members back to Community and Town Councils for a local resolution. However to date there has not been a common process for Community and Town Councils to follow in dealing with such matters. To assist the sector, One Voice Wales has drawn up the following as a model protocol which any Community and Town Council can use in dealing with such complaints. The Town Council are asked to consider adopting the attached protocol.

12. TELEPHONE AND BROADBAND UPGRADE

To consider proposals for an improved telephone and broadband service. (Details attached).

13. NOTIFICATION OF UPCOMING EVENTS
13.1 North Wales Blues & Soul Festival - Friday 4th August to Sunday 6th August. The annual music festival on Kendrick's Field, Mold.
13.2 Flower Festival -Wednesday 16th August to Saturday 19th August. Organised by Mold Flower Club, floral displays at St. Mary's Church, Mold
13.3 Food & Drink Festival - Saturday 16th and Sunday 1y!h September 2017 on Kendrick's Field, Mold, the annual festival of food and drink.
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14. NOTIFICATION OF  PLANNING DECISIONS

To note the attached report.

15. MEETINGS ATTENDED
For Members to report to Council any information they have obtained from outside bodies.

16. ACCOUNT S / PAYMENTS
To approve the attached schedule showing accounts processed for payment since the last meeting, noting that payments are made in accordance with the previously circulated document detailing the powers of local councils.
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Aelodau Cyngor Tref Yr  Wyddgrug



12 July 2017


Annwyl Gynghorydd

Gofynnir ichi ddod i gyfarfod Cyngor Tref Yr Wyddgrug a gynhelir am 6.00pm ar ddydd Mercher 19 Gorffennaf 2017 yn Neuadd y Dref, Yr Wyddgrug.

Yn ddiffuant,
S U	};
Y Clerc a Swyddog Cyllid


AGENDA

1. YMDDIHEURIADAU  AM ABSENOLDEB

2. DATGANIADAU  O FUDD

Derbyn unrhyw ddatganiadau o fudd y gwyddys amdanynt mewn eitemau ar yr agenda.

3. GWELLIANNAU FFORDD CAER

Croesawu Ian Bushell, Rheolwr Technegol a Pherfformiad Cyngor Sir y Fflint, a fydd yn rhoi manylion gwelliannau i Ffordd Caer ac yn ateb cwestiynau.

4. CYHOEDDIADAU'R MAER

5. COFNODION

5.1 Derbyn a chymeradwyo yn gofnod cywir, gofnodion cyfarfod y Cyngor a gynhaliwyd ar 28 Mehefin 2017  (wedi'u hatodi).
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5.2 Derbyn a nodi cofnodion cyfarfodydd y Pwyllgor Cynllunio a gynhaliwyd ar 3  Mehefin 2017
(wedi'u hatodi).


6. GWYBODAETH YN DEILLIO O'R COFNODION

7. ADRODDIAD RHEOLWR CANOL Y DREF
Bydd Rheolwr Canal y Dref yn rhoi adroddiad (wedi'u hatodi).

8. CYFRIFON  2017/18-ADOLYGIAD CHWARTEROL

Ystyried yr adroddiad atodol.

9. CYMORTH  ARIANNOL
Ystyried yr adroddiad atodol sy'n dangos y ceisiadau a dderbyniwyd. Aseswyd y ceisiadau hyn gan y panel Aelodau ac maent yn cyrraedd y meini prawf a gytunwyd ar gyfer eu hystyried am gymhorthdal. Mae argymhellion manwl y panel yn yr adroddiad.

10. YR  WYDDGRUG HANESYDDOL

Yn 2016, cynhaliodd Cyngor y Dref achlysur Yr Wyddgrug Hanesyddol gyda chymorth David Rowe, yr hanesydd lleol. Agorwyd drysau Neuadd y Dref i'r cyhoedd ac fe arddangoswyd cannoedd o ffotograffau a phethau cofiadwy eraill. Hefyd, rhoddodd David Rowe sgyrsiau hanesyddol. Yn ogystal, argraffwyd a gwerthwyd calendr yn ystod yr achlysur. Gofynnir i Gyngor y Dref ystyried cynnal yr achlysur unwaith eto gyda'r holl dderbyniadau'n mynd at apel y Maer. Os caiff hyn ei gymeradwyo, byddai'r achlysur yn cael ei gynnal yn ystod mis Hydref.

11. PROTOCOL ENGHRAIFFT WRTH WNEUD PENDERFYNIADAU LLEOL AR GYFER CYNGHORAU TREF A CHYMUNED
Mae Ombwdsmon y Gwasanaethau Cyhoeddus wedi cytuno i egwyddor cyfeirio rhai cwynion
yn erbyn Aelodau yn 61 i Gynghorau Tref a Chymuned i'w penderfynu'n lleol. Fodd bynnag, ni fu proses gyffredin hyd yma i Gynghorau Tref a Chymuned ei dilyn wrth ddelio a materion o'r fath.
I gynorthwyo'r sector, mae Un Llais i Gymru wedi llunio'r canlynol fel protocol enghreifftiol y gall unrhyw Gyngor Tref a Chymuned ei ddefnyddio wrth ddelio a chwynion o'r fath. Gofynnir i
Gyngor y Dref ystyried mabwysiadu'r protocol atodol.

12. UWCHRADDIO GWASANAETH FFON A BAND EANG

Ystyried cynigion ar gyfer gwell gwasanaeth ffon a band eang. (Manylion ynghlwm).

13. HYSBYSU'R ACHLYSURON NESAF

13.1 Gwyl Blws & Soul Gogledd Cymru - dydd Gwener 4Ydd Awst i ddydd Sul5e d Awst. Yr wyl gerdd flynyddol  ar Kendrick's Field, Yr  Wyddgrug.
13.2 Gwyl Flodau -  dydd Mercher 16eg  Awst i ddydd Sadwrn 1eg  9  Awst. Arddangosfeydd blodeuol yn Eglwys y Santes Fair, Yr Wyddgrug a drefnwyd gan Glwb Blodau'r Wyddgrug,

13.3 Gwyl Bwyd a Diod - dydd Sadwrn 16 a dydd Sul 17 Medi 2017 ar Kendrick's Field, Yr Wyddgrug, yr wyl flynyddol o fwyd a diod.
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14. HYSBYSIAD YNGHYLCH Y PENDERFYNIADAU CYNLLUNIO

Nodi'r adroddiad atodedig.

15. CYFARFODYDD   A FYNYCHWYD

Er mwyn i Aelodau rhoi adroddiad i'r Cyngor am unrhyw wybodaeth y maent wedi ei chael gan gyrff allanol.

16. CYFRIFON  / TALIADAU
Cymeradwyo'r drefnlen atodedig sy'n dangos y cyfrifon y gwnaed trefniadau i'w talu ers y cyfarfod diwethaf, gan nodi bod y taliadau'n cael eu gwneud yn unol a'r ddogfen  a  ddosbarthwyd yn flaenorol sy'n dweud yn fanwl beth yw pwerau cynghorau lleol.
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Councillor Bob Gaffey Mayor of Mold, engagements since 28th  June to  19th  July 2017



	Date
	Event
	Location

	28/06/2017
	Blooming Great Tea Party, Marie Curie Fundraising Group
	Daniel Owen Centre

	05/07/2017
	Buzz Ah annual show
	Theatr Clwyd, Clwyd Room

	06/07/2017
	Memory Cafe - Mix and Mingle.
	Daniel Owen Centre

	07/07/2017
	Evening at St Asaph Cathedral, Amne sty International
	
St Asaph Cathedral




08/07/2017	Choir of the World 2017 09/07/2017	Mold Carnival
13/07/2017	Black  Mountain, play
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Llangollen


Theatr Clwyd,
Roundhouse Theatre
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5 . 1
MOLD TOWN COUNCIL
Minutes of the Meeting of Mold Town Council held at the Town Hall, Earl Road, Mold on Wednesday 28th June 2017.

PRESENT:

Councillors:, Bob Gaffey (Mayor), Karen Hodgkinson (Deputy Mayor), Chris Bithell, Andrea Mearns, Sarah Taylor, Yvon  Jones,  Haydn  Bateman, Anthony  Parry  and  Tim Maunders  with the Clerk  and Finance  Officer  and Town Manager.

Also Present: Inspector Darren Whibberley, Sergeant Katie Newby and PCSO Amy Hughes from North Wales Police, Mark Middleton,  Claire  Parry  and  Anthony Stamford  from Flintshire County Council.

29. APOLOGIES: Councillors Bryan Grew, Teresa Nickson, Brian Lloyd, Robin Guest and the Support Officer.

ABSENT: None

30. DECLARATIONS  OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest expressed.

31. NORTH  WALES POLICE

The Mayor welcomed Inspector Whibberley, Sergeant  Newby  and  PCSO Hughes and invited the Inspector to speak. Inspector Whibberley introduced himself as the new temporary Inspector whilst Inspector  Bowcott  is  second­ ment. Inspector Whibberley brought members up to date on the current drug related issues and crimes in the town. He advised that there is currently a na­ tional problem where  dealers from big cities  are targeting  smaller  towns such  as Mold. After briefing members on the current work in the town to address the problems the Inspector sought support and help  from  members  should  they have concerns for any vulnerable members of the community to contact Ser­ geant  Newby in the first instance.

Sergeant Newby provided some additional information on current activities and explained  how the recent bombing in Manchester  had impacted on resources.

Councillor Bithell welcomed the current work the Police are undertaking in tack­ ling the drug issues in the town, but expressed concern for the community  who had appeared to have lost faith with members as well as the Police which they have reported issues with apparently no action. In response Inspector  Whib­ berley advised that the Police do not have all the answers and  it will also re­  quire the assistance of Health to address the drug issues. He also advised that the Police could not report back to residents  on actions  taken  due to the secu­ rity of operations.

The Town Manager added how Flintshire Against Business Crime take up had been very positive adding that the numbers of retail crime were predominantly driven by drug related issues.
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Councillor Mearns asked how members should get in touch should they have concerns. The Inspector advised that members could get in touch  with  Ser­ geant Newby directly and suggested that the Police could have a regular atten­ dance to council meetings  on a quarterly basis to provide updates.

Councillor Sarah Taylor arrived at 6.30pm

Following a concern about the number of PCSO's covering Mold  Inspector Newby advised that there was currently  one for the town PCSO Any  Hughes.


Resolved: It was resolved to note the information and invite NWP to regular quarterly meetings  of the Town Council.

32. SAFER ROUTES  IN THE COMMUNITY -  YSGOL BRYN COCH

Anthony Stamford from Flintshire County Council provided some background to the funding criteria for the grant which had been awarded for the scheme at Ysgol Bryn Coch under the Safer Routes in the Community bid from Welsh Government.

Anthony advised members that the County Council had developed three options for introducing a safer route around Ysgol Bryn Coch. The first option included the introduction of a mandatory 20mph zone around Gas Lane, Alexander Road, Victoria Road and Grosvenor Road, a one way system down Alexander Road onto Victoria Road, half moon build outs on Victoria Road creating a meandering effect and assisting pedestrians. Zebra crossings on Victoria Road and Alexander Road to link Ffordd Pentre and Gas Lane.  A footway upgrade on Gas Lane, designated short stay parking on Victoria road and relocating the zebra crossing at Glanrafon.

The second option being the same as option one but with the cycle route being two way, but this would result in the short stay parking being removed. Following a debate members agreed the second option was not something they could support.

The third option would result in removal of the one way system with waiting restrictions on Alexander Road and Victoria Road. But it would not be possible to have a duel cycle/footway.

Following concerns over the proposed one way system the County Council advised that it would be possible to trial the one way system in both directions for a two week period.

Resolved: It  was resolved to:

a) support option one of the proposals subject to trialling the one way system in both directions.

b) Assist Flintshire County Council with  the  two  consultation  events which  would be  held  on Wednesday 1ih	July and  19th  July,  one in
the evening and one in the afternoon.
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33. MAYORS ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Mayor gave members a brief update on his appointments since the last meeting.


34. MINUTES

Resolved:   It was resolved that:

a) The minutes of the meeting of the Council held on held on 31s  t May 2017 be  received and approved;

b) The minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on the 5th June 2017 be received and noted;

c) The minutes of the meeting of the Policy & Audit Committee held on 19th May 2017 be received and approved.

35. INFORMATION ARISING FROM THE MINUTES Town Council 31st  May  2017
Minute 20 - Councillor Bithell thanked the Clerk and Town Manager for addressing the issues with the tourist information points at Love Lane car park, which were now up to date.

36. REPORT OF THE TOWN MANAGER

Members noted the previously circulated report from the Town Manager.

The Town Manager informed members of the new initiative being carried out in conjunction with North Wales News (NWN). "Independence Day" will focus on independent retailers in the town with a wrap around the local newspaper containing adverts promoting independent retailers . The Town Manager advised that all the adverts  had been sold with 27,000 copies  being produced.

The Town Manager informed members of an environmental project being carried out by Ysgol Maes Garmon and Councillor Haydn Bateman on Tuesday next week. The raised flower beds outside the Co-op and on New Street car park will be planted by the students from 9.30am.

The Town Guide previously discussed has now been completed and copies were shared around the meeting for members to see. The Town Manager advised that this is the first year of publishing and whilst he was very pleased with the guide there were areas that could be improved upon. He would ideally like the guide to be published in April each year and the print could have been larger. He advised that funding of £1,000 had also been provided by Flintshire County Council to assist in production of the guide.

The Town Manager reminded members that the Carnival would be taking place on Sunday 9th July and sought volunteers to assist with the day.

13

Councillor Bateman advised that the new canopy on the Daniel Owen Square is now blocking the CCTV. The Town Manager confirmed that he was aware of this issue and options are being considered to address this.

Councillor Bithell spoke about the parking policy review for some other county towns stating he had been advised that Mold was not included due to the review of service deliveries being carried out between the Town Council and the County Council. The Town Manager suggested that reviewing on street parking in the town  would  not impact on this at all. Councillor Bithell suggested in that case that the Community Development and Regeneration  Committee  (CDR) should review its position relating  to on-street parking before contacting the County  Council.

Councillor Mearns sought confirmation that the Christmas Fayre would be going ahead this year. The Town Manager advised that all those involved were keen for it to happen and work was currently underway to ensure it happened.

Resolved: It was resolved to note the report and for the CDR Committee to review the Town Council's position relating to on-street parking.

The Town Manager left the meeting  at 8.00pm

37. POLICY & AUDIT COMMITTEE

The Council considered the report and recommendations from the meeting of the Policy and Audit Committee held on 14TH June 2017 relating to the report of the Internal Auditor, the Annual Return and additional governance assertions with supporting information for 2016/17.

Members noted that the Annual Return is supplemented by  additional  questions  in  the Annual Governance Statement to test the assertions. The complete  set  of  papers, annual return and additional questions form  the  whole  of  the  information given to BOO  LLP for the external audit.

Within the report from the Internal Auditor, observations were made relating to an admin error on the annual return, some payments that had not been approved in­ cluding petty cash payments, an accrual of £10,000 for play equipment that should be in earmarked reserves and a fixed assets increase for the stairlift. The Clerk ad­ vised that she had already made the required amendments relating to the £10,000 accruals and fixed assets, and that the approval for the missed payments were on the agenda for consideration and approval.

Members also considered the draft Volunteer Registration form which had been re­ ferred back to Full Council by the Policy & Audit Committee. Following a brief dis­ cussion on the need for Criminal Convictions disclosure Councillor Mearns sug­ gested seeking advice from Flintshire Local Voluntary Council (FLVC).

Resolved:  It was resolved that:
a) The report of the Internal Auditor be received and approved.

b) The draft annual return and additional questions to test assertions be received and approved and the Mayor to sign.

c) The observations of the Internal Auditor be received and approved.
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d) It was approved for the Internal Auditor, JOH Business Services be re appointed for 2017/18.

e) The Clerk would seek advice from FLVC on a suitable Volunteer Registration form.

38. ONE VOICE WALES  AGM -  MOTIONS 2017

Members considered a request from Penarth Town Council to second a motion proposed by them for the One Voice Wales (OVW) Annual General Meeting. As there were no proposed motions from Mold it was agreed to second Penarth Town Councils motion which related to a request to Welsh Government for increased resources for Town and Community Councils across Wales for the programme of enhanced service delivery outlined in the White Paper, Reforming Local Government: Resilient and Renewed.

Resolved: It was resolved to support and second Penarth Town Coun­ cils Notice of Motion during the OVW's AGM.


39. FLEXIBLE  RETIREMENT POLICY

Members considered the previously circulated report and proposals for the introduction of a Flexible Retirement Policy. The Clerk advised members that amendments had been made to Flintshire County Council's Policy to suite the Town Council's  requirements.

Resolved: It was resolved that the Town Council approve the adoption of the revised Flexible Retirement Policy.


40. MOLD TOWN COUNCIL  -  ANNUAL REPORT

Members considered the previously circulated draft Annual Report. The Clerk ad­ vised that she had changed the format this year and many of the activities covered cross cutting themes of the Well Being and Future Generations Act.

Members highlighted a number of recommended amendments and  agreed  to  ap­ prove the Annual Report subject to the amendments  provided.

Resolved: It was resolved to approve the Annual Report subject to the agreed amendments.

41. COUNCIL COMMITTEE  AMENDMENTS 2017/18

Resolved: It was resolved to make the following amendments:

41.1 Cemetery Committee - full delegated powers - six members - Councillors Chris Bithell (Chair), Geoff Matthias, Andrea Mearns, Tim Maunders, Yvon Jones  and Gareth Williams  who will replace Teresa Nickson.
41.2 Community, Development & RegenerationCommittee - full delegated powers - six members - Councillors  Andrea Mearns,   Robin Guest, Chris
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Bithell, Teresa Nickson and Geoff Collett and Anthony Parry who will replace Councillor Geoff Matthias as a member and Chair.


42. CONSULTATION ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF A  DOG  CONTROL PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION  ORDER (PSPO) IN FLINTSHIRE

Members considered the previously circulated questionnaire from Flintshire County Council relating to the PSPO, and guided the Town Clerk on the responses. It was also agreed that an additional comment be noted on the questionnaire that the Town Council would seek FCC to consider a full ban on dogs off leads in public places.

Resolved:	It  was  resolved  that  the  Clerk  complete   and  submit the survey monkey questionnaire  as directed.


43. NOTICE OF MOTION

Councillor Andrea Mearns spoke to her motion seeking support  from members  to open up discussions with the uniformed services, British Legion and Reverend Kevin Horswell to consider Remembrance Sunday arrangements, particularly during the laying of wreaths at the War Memorial, Bailey Hill. Members supported Councillor Mearns request.

Resolved:   It was resolved support Councillor Mearns  request.

44. NOTIFICATION  OF UPCOMING EVENTS

Members noted the previously circulated  information  regarding  upcoming events:

45. NOTIFICATION OF PLANNING DECISION Resolved: It was resolved to note the report.

46. MEETINGS ATTENDED

Members considered the previously circulated report from Councillor Andrea Mearns providing an update on progress with the Bailey Hill Heritage Lottery fund. Council­ lor Mearns suggested that members should now be considering the position of the Town Council and how it intends to support the work. Councillor Mearns suggested a special meeting of the Town Council to allow full consideration.

Resolved: It was resolved that a special meeting of the Town Council be arranged for July 2017.


47. ACCOUNTS/  PAYMENTS

The Council considered the schedules previously circulated and noted that expenditure complied with the statutory powers available to local councils.
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Resolved: It was resolved that the schedules of payments be approved.

The Meeting ended at 9.05pm


SUMMARY OF DECLARATIONS MADE BY MEMBERS IN ACCORDANCE WITH MOLD TOWN COUNCIL'S CODE OF CONDUCT
I MOLD TOWN COUNCIL	DATE:  28th  June 2017

	MEMBER
	ITEM
	MINUTE NO.
REFERS

	
	
	



Chairman's signature: ................................................	Date: ...... ...... ..... ...... .

WORD/MINUTES/MTC/MIN170628SR
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MOLD TOWN COUNCIL
Minutes of the meeting of Mold Town Council Planning Committee held at the Town Hall, Mold on Monday 3rd July 2017.

PRESENT:	Councillors:   Karen   Hodgkinson   (Deputy   Mayor)   Andrea  Mearns, Anthony Parry, Sarah Taylor  and Gareth Williams, with the Clerk  &  Finance Officer.

APOLOGIES:	Councillors:   Bob Gaffey  (Mayor),	Bryan  Grew   (Chair) and  Tim Maunders.

4. DECLARATIONS  OF INTEREST

There were no declarations  expressed.

5. MINUTES

Resolved: It was resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 5th June 2017 be approved.

6. PLANNING APPLICATIONS

The Committee considered the following applications:

6.1 JZB/057045 - New entrance to Wrexham Road and Parking Area at Unit 1, Queens Lane, Bromfield Industrial Estate, Mold, CH? 1JR. The committee objected to this proposal based on highway grounds as the traffic flow is very high and the proposal is extremely close to the roundabout. The committee also believe that the area is a 40mph zone so the speed of traffic approving the area is too high.

6.2 ECH/057054 - Erection of warehouse extension at Smurfit Kappa Maes Gwern, Mold Business Park, Mold, CH? 1XZ. The committee had no objection to this pro­ posal.

6.3 JZB/057064 - Single storey rear kitchen extension at Hillview, Wrexham Road, Mold, CH? 1HS.   The committee had no objection to this proposal.


Resolved:	It  was  resolved  that  the  above  comments  be forwarded to Flintshire County Council.
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SUMMARY OF DECLARATIONS MADE BY MEMBERS IN ACCORDANCE  WITH MOLD TOWN COUNCIL' S
CODE OF CONDUCT	 	
PLANNING COMMITTEE	I	DATE:   3'0  July 2017

IMEMBER	IITEM	IMINUTE NO. REFERS
None



Chairman's signature: . .. ... ... ... .. . ... ... ....... .. . .. .... .. .. . ... .. .	Date: ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ...

WORD/MINU TES/PLANNING/PLANN ING 170703
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Report for Mold Town Council Date of Meeting: 19th July 2017
Accounts 2017/18 - Quarterly Review

Item 8


Purpose of Report

1. To consider the position relating to the income and expenditure of the Town Council as at 30th June 2017.

Background

2. This years estimates for income and expenditure were approved in January 2017 when the precept for the year was also agreed.

3. The Internal Auditor recommends the regular review of income and expenditure and the attached schedules are intended to satisfy that recommendation.

4. The figures shown in the bank reconciliations, petty cash, income, expenditure and the summary schedules (appendices 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5 respectively) include all amounts and invoices paid up to 30th June 2017.

5. The bank reconciliations (appendix 1) includes the balance sheet showing the balance brought forward from the end of the last financial year and includes additional income and the expenditure from 1st April to 30th June together with details
of the funds held by the Council. This then shows the balance held and where the funds are that match the balance. The Council had some £324,579.83 within accounts although there were a number of cheques at 30th June that had not cleared, leaving an overall balance of £318,914 plus £2,530 within the VAT control account, totalling £321,443.

6. Appendices 2 and 3 show where petty cash has been spent and the amounts of income received since 1st April.

7. Appendix 4 shows the estimate agreed for the year (back in January 2017) and the Council's expenditure up to 30th June. Reference will be made to some specific issues later in this report.

8. A summary of the overall position is shown at appendix 5.

Comments on the Accounts

9. There is usually little that needs highlighting with the first quarter's review of the accounts. It is however, appropriate to note the following:

Income (Appendix 3)

9.1 VAT Reclaim - The Council is able to reclaim any VAT paid on invoices received during the year for non business related council activities. The claim for a refund  was made once  a year, in April,  however as the Town Council is in the process of





registering for VAT there will be a requirement to submit VAT claims quarterly. The amount of £10,409.18 relates to the amount of VAT paid during the year April 2016 - March 2017.

9.2 Burial Fees - The budget set for expected income from burials for 2017/18 was set at £35,000 providing a conservative estimate based on the improved previous years' actual figures. However, at the end of the first quarter £28,178 had already been collected, amounting to over three quarters of that expected for the whole year.

9.3 Festival Income - Since the 1 April £2,280 has been received from advanced on­ line ticket sales for the Blues & Soul Festival. Before the end of the  2016/17  financial year a further £2,025 was received in advanced ticket sales.

Expenditure(Appendix 4)

9.4 Cittaslow Mold - Expenditure amounts to £2,878 to date with a budget of £1,000. This is due in the main to the cost of the Bailey Hill Festival £2,299.80. However, these costs will be covered from monies held in reserves of £2,629 from previous years and the income received during the event of £1,966. Overall income over expenditure from reserves and income on the day equates to £2,295.89 which will be held in reserves for future festivals.

9.5 Project  Costs -  The expenditure  to date  equates  to  £3,734  with a budget of
£1,000. This is due to the costs associated with the purchase of the back-drop for the Daniel Owen Square and the costs incurred for the  Town  Guide.  However, grants of £4,000 and £1,000 respectively were received from Flintshire County Council which was held in reserves  and will cover the costs.

Recommendation

10. It is recommended that the report and quarterly accounts be noted.

WORD/REPORTS/CTEE/ACCOUNTS141SQUARTERL     YREVIEW170719
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Mold Town Council Current Year

Bank - Cash and Investment Reconciliation as at 1 July 2017

Confirmed Bank & Investment Balances Bank Statement Balances
	30/06/2017
	Community Bank Account
	8,952.96
	

	30/06/2017
	Business Money Manger Account
	270,562.96
	

	30/06/2017
	Deposit Bond 1
	15,000.00
	

	30/06/2017
	Deposit Bond 2
	15,000.00
	

	30/06/2017
	Deposit Bond 3
	15,000.00
	

	30/06/2017
	Petty Cash
	63.91
	

	
	
	
	324,579.83

	Unpresented  Payments
	
	
	

	
	
	
	5,666.26

	
	
	
	318,913.57

	Receipts not on Bank Statement
	
	
	

	
	
	
	0.00

	Closing Balance
	
	
	318,913.57

	All Cash & Bank Accounts
	
	
	

	
	Community Bank Account
	
	3,286.70

	
	Business Money Manager Account
	
	270,562.96

	
	Deposit Bond 1
	
	15,000.00

	
	Deposit Bond 2
	
	15,000.00

	
	Deposit Bond 3
	
	15,000.00

	
	Petty Cash
	
	63.91

	
	Other Cash & Bank Balances
	
	0.00

	
	Total Cash & Bank Balances
	
	318,913.57



 	AfP. \.

Date: 03/07/2017 Time: 15:36

Mold Town Council Current Year

Bank Reconciliation Statement as at 30/06/2017 for Cashbook 1 - Community Bank Account

Page 1
User: SR





Bank Statement Account Name (s)	Statement Date



Community Bank Account	30/06/2017

Page No	Balances

	

851	8,952.96






 (
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(









(



Amount

150.00
100.00
180.00
116.64
616.80
10.00
50.00
100.00
108.00
100.00
18.00
88.00
2,451.75
672.00
100.00
34.92
198.00
165.60
76.55
50.00
150.00
100.00
30.00

8,952.96
































5,666.26

3,286.70



Receipts not Banked/Cleared (Plus)



0.00




Balance per Cash Book is :­
Difference is :-




0.00


3,286.70

3,286.70
0.00

Date: 03/07/2017 Time: 15:39

Mold Town Council Current Year

Bank Reconciliation Statement as at 30/06/2017 for Cashbook 2 - Business Money Manager Account

Page 1 User: SR




Bank Statement Account Name (s)	Statement Date	Page No	Balances

Business Money Manger Account	30/06/2017	370	270,562.96




Unpresented Cheques (Minus)	Amount


0.00




Receipts not Banked/Cleared (Plus)


0.00

(
Balance per Cash Book is :­
Difference is :-

270,562.96



0.00
270,562.96



0.00
270,562.96

270,562.96
0.00















(
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D ate: 03/07/2017
Time:15:40

Mold Town Council Curre nt Year

Bank Reconciliation Statement as at 30/06/2017
for Cashbook 3 - Deposit Bond 1

Page 1 User: SR




Bank Statement Account Name (s)	Statement Date	Page No	Balances

Deposit Bond 1	30/0 6/2017	30 06	15,000 .00




Unpresented Cheques (Minus)	Amount


0.00



Receipts not Banked/Cleared (Plus)


0.00

(
Balance per Cash Book is :­
Difference is :-

15,000.00



0.00
15,000.00



0.00
15,000 .00

15,000 .00
0.00















(
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Date: 03/07/2017 Time: 15:41

Mold Town Council Current Year

Bank Reconciliation Statement as  at 30/06/2017
for Cashbook 4 - Deposit Bond 2

Page 1 User: SR




Bank Statement Account Name (s)	Statement Date	Page No	Balanc es Deposit Bond 2		30/06/2017		3006	15,000.00


Unpresented Cheques (Minus)	Amount

	
0.00




Receipts not Banked/Cleared (Plus)


0.00

(
Balance per Cash Book is :­

Difference is :-

15,000.00




0.00

15,000.00




0.00

15,000.00

15,000.00
0.00















(
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Date  : 03/07/2017
Time: 15:43

Mold Town Council Current Year

Bank Reconciliation Statement as at 30/06/2017 for Cashbook 5 - Deposit Bond 3

Page 1 User: SR





Bank Statement Account Name (s)	Statement Date	Page No Deposit Bond 3		30/06/2017		3006
Unpresented Cheques (Minus)	Amount



0.00

Balances



15,000.00

15,000.00



0.00


15,000.00



Receipts not  Banked/Cleared (Plus)



0.00




Balance per Cash Book is :­

Difference is :-




0.00


15,000.00

15,000.00
0.00
















(





Date: 03/07/2017 Time: 16:11

Mold Town Council Current Year

Bank Reconciliation Statement as at 30/06/2017 for Cashbook 6 - Petty Cash

Page 1
User: SR





Bank Statement Account Name (s)	Statement Date



Petty Cash	30/06/2017

Page No	Balances

	

1721	63.91






Unpresented Cheques (Minus)



Amount

0.00

63.91




0.00

63.91


Receipts not Banked/Cleared (Plus)



0.00




Balance per Cash Book is :­

Difference is :-





0.00

63.91

63.91

0.00















(




Date: 10/07/2017 Time: 09:29




Mold Town Council Current Year

Petty Cash

List of Payments made between 01/04/2017 and 01/07/2017

APP. 2 .
Page 1


	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Date Paid
	Payee Name
	Reference
	Amount Paid
	Authorized Ref
	Transaction Detail
	

	
	01/04/2017
	A Mearns
	17/01
	5.00
	
	Cilia stall
	

	
	04/04/2017
	McColls
	17/02
	1.09
	
	refreshments safeguard trainin
	

	
	18/04/2017
	The Phoneman
	17/03
	10.00
	
	office mobile charger
	

	
	21/04/2017
	Post Office
	17/04
	31.20
	
	stamps
	

	
	23/04/2017
	Theatre Clwyd
	17/05
	9.80
	
	refreshments, Paul Martin
	

	
	28/04/2017
	Bevan & Sons
	17/06
	3.00
	
	container
	

	
	28/04/2017
	B&M
	17/07
	14.13
	
	stationery
	

	
	06/05/2017
	A Mearns
	17/08
	5.00
	
	Citta Stall
	

	
	17/05/2017
	J Evans
	17/09
	37.15
	
	AGM
	

	
	23/05/2017
	WH Smith
	17/10
	16.54
	
	stationery
	

	
	25/05/2017
	Post Office
	17/11
	65.00
	
	stamps
	

	
	31/05/2017
	Bevans
	17/12
	3.00
	
	storage box
	

	
	31/05/2017
	B&M
	17/13
	0.79
	
	Cleaning materials
	

	
	06/06/2017
	B&M
	17/14
	1.00
	
	cleaning materials
	

	
	12/06/2017
	Post Office
	17/15
	2.52
	
	postage
	

	
	16/06/2017
	Tesco
	17/16
	30.20
	
	Coffee morning  Jo Cox
	

	
	19/06/2017
	Costco
	17/17
	6.99
	
	Refreshments
	

	
	21/06/2017
	B&M
	17/18
	3.54
	
	cleaning materials
	

	
	28/06/2017
	Poundstretcher
	17/19
	0.99
	
	Photo frame
	

	
	28/06/2017
	Flowers by Anne
	17/20
	15.00
	
	Flowers, Judith Wright
	

	
	29/06/2017
	Post Office
	17/21
	7.25
	
	postage
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	Total Payments
	269.19
	
	
	




 	Af P. 3	

	10/07/2017
	Mold Town Council Current Year
	Page 1

	09:30
	Cashbook 1
	User: SR

	
	Community Bank Account
Receipts received between 01/04/2017 and 01/07/2017
	


Nominal Ledger Analysis
Receipt  Ref  Name of Payer	£ Arnn! Received   £ Debtors	£VAT	Ale    Centre	£Amount   Transaction Detail
Banked: 03/04/2017	79.67
CR  Stripe	79.67	1030	105	79.67 B&S Ticket sales
Banked: 04/04/2017	75.72
CR  Stripe	75.72	1030	105	75.72  B&S ticket sales
Banked: 05/04/2017	76.50
CR  Stripe	76.50	1030	105	76.50 B&S ticket sales
Banked: 05/04/2017	10,000.00

Int tfr  Business MoneyManager	10,000.00	200	10,000.00 Internet transfer Account

	
	Banked:  06/04/2017
	104 .32
	

	CR
	Stripe
	
	104.32
	1030
	105
	104.32  B&S ticket sales

	
	Banked: 06/04/2017
	140.00
	
	
	
	

	CR
	A Bickerton
	
	140.00
	1020
	101
	140.00 Charity dinner dance

	
	Banked: 07/04/2017
	444.09
	
	
	
	

	CR
	Stripe
	
	444.09
	1030
	105
	444.09 B&S ticket sales

	
	Banked:  12 /04/2017
	845.40
	
	
	
	

	Cash
	various
	
	845.40
	1002
	103
	22.00 Tuesday Club room hire

	
	
	
	
	1002
	103
	22.00 Tai Chi room hire

	
	
	
	
	1020
	101
	50.00 J Powell,Ken Dodd

	
	
	
	
	1020
	101
	120.00 K Williams, charity dinner

	
	
	
	
	1020
	101
	50.00 Morris, Ken Dodd

	
	
	
	
	1020
	101
	100.00 Ralph, Ken Dodd

	
	
	
	
	1020
	101
	100.00 Cartlidge,Ken dodd

	
	
	
	
	1020
	101
	50.00 Brownbill, Ken Dodd

	
	
	
	
	1020
	101
	50.00 Salisbury, Ken Dodd

	
	
	
	
	1020
	101
	281.40  Ken Dodd, donations

	
	Banked:  12/04/2017
	524.43
	
	
	
	

	Chqs
	various
	
	524.43
	1011
	109
	404.43 BHL rent, mayor charity

	
	
	
	
	1020
	101
	50.00 Maunders, Ken Dodd

	
	
	
	
	1020
	101
	70.00 Saltney TC, charity dinner

	
	Banked: 13 /04/2 017
	85.58
	
	
	
	

	CR
	Stripe
	
	85.58
	1030
	105
	85.58 B&S ticket sales

	
	Banked: 18/04/2017
	85.58
	
	
	
	

	CR
	Stripe
	
	85.58
	1030
	105
	85.58  B&S ticket sales

	
	Banked: 19/04/2017
	35,000.00
	
	
	
	


Int tfr Business Money Manager	35,000.00	200	35,000.00  to cover Townhall Account
Banked: 19/04/2017	560.00

	Cash
	various
	560.00
	1030
	105
	60.00  ticket sales

	
	
	
	1030
	105
	500.00  Bargain  Booze ticket sales



Subtotal Carried Forward:	48,021.29	0.00	0.00	48,021.29

	10/07/2017
09:30
	Mold Town Council Current Year Cashbook 1
Community Bank Account
Receipts received between 01/04/2017  and 01/07/2017
	Page 2 User: SR

	

Receipt Ref
	

Name of Payer
	

£ Amnt Received
	

£ Debtors
	Nominal Ledger An

£VAT	Ne	Centre
	alysis

£Amount    Transaction Detail

	
	
Banked: 19/04/2017
	
1,400.00
	
	
	
	
	

	Chqs
	various
	1,400.00
	
	
	1020
	101
	150.00 D Hill, charity dinner

	
	
	
	
	
	1020
	101
	1,250.00 S Owen, Charity Auction

	
	Banked: 21/04/2017
	42.20
	
	
	
	
	

	CR
	Stripe
	42.20
	
	
	1030
	105
	42.20  B&S ticket sales

	
	Banked: 24/04/2017
	69.81
	
	
	
	
	

	CR
	Stripe
	69.81
	
	
	1030
	105
	69.81   B&S ticket sales

	
	Banked: 26/04/2017
	8,070.00
	
	
	
	
	

	CHqs
	various
	8,070.00
	
	
	1000
	104
	8,070.00 burial fees

	
	Banked: 27/04/2017
	1,710.46
	
	
	
	
	

	cash
	various
	1,710.46
	
	
	1030
	105
	40.00 Live on square ticket sales

	
	
	
	
	
	1030
	105
	500.00  live on square,50Hertz

	
	
	
	
	
	1030
	105
	140.00 live on square.Hawker

	
	
	
	
	
	1030
	105
	110.00 live on square,P Dando

	
	
	
	
	
	1030
	105
	25.00 live on square, Flint fitness

	
	
	
	
	
	1030
	105
	90.00  live on square, Skariad

	
	
	
	
	
	1030
	105
	195.00 live on square, Sixton dog

	
	
	
	
	
	1030
	105
	130.00 live on square,

	
	
	
	
	
	1020
	101
	29.93  Save a life bucket

	
	
	
	
	
	1002
	103
	11.00 Tai Chi

	
	
	
	
	
	1020
	101
	125.00  Ken Dodd ticket sales

	
	
	
	
	
	1020
	101
	156.00 Paul Martin ticket sales

	
	
	
	
	
	1020
	101
	158.53 Paul martin and raffle

	
	Banked: 03/05/2017
	1,515.64
	
	
	
	
	

	cash
	various
	1,515.64
	
	
	1020
	101
	24.08  Bargain booze donation tin

	
	
	
	
	
	1020
	101
	4.80  bargain booze donation tin

	
	
	
	
	
	1030
	105
	224.05 Live on square t-shirt

	
	
	
	
	
	1030
	105
	375.00 LiveOnSq tickets, bargain

	
	
	
	
	
	1030
	105
	105.00 LiveOnSq, J evans tickets

	
	
	
	
	
	1030
	105
	125.00 LiveOnSQoffice sales

	
	
	
	
	
	1030
	105
	657.71 Live on Sq, on day sales

	
	Banked: 03/05/2017
	2,130.00
	
	
	
	
	

	Chqs
	various
	2,130.00
	
	
	1000
	104
	2,130.00  burial fees

	
	Banked: 04/05/2017
	150.00
	
	
	
	
	

	CR
	Bar Cymru
	150.00
	
	
	1030
	105
	150.00  Live on Square

	
	Banked: 04/05/2017
	470.40
	
	
	
	
	

	CR
	RAAR Bars
	470.40
	
	
	1030
	105
	470.40  Live on Square

	
	Banked: 05/05/2017
	80.00
	
	
	
	
	

	CR
	Shelley Jones
	80.00
	
	
	1030
	105
	80.00 Live on Square

	
	Banked: 09/05/2017
	256.00
	
	
	
	
	

	CR
	SLCC
	256.00
	
	
	1002
	103
	256.00  room hire



Subtotal Carried Forward:	63,915.80	0.00	0.00	63,915.80

	10/07/2017
09:30
	Mold Town Council Current Year Cashbook 1
Community Bank Account
Receipts  received between01/04/2017  and 01/07/2017
	Page 3 User: SR

	

Receipt Ref
	

Name of Payer
	

£ Amnt Received
	

£ Debtors
	Nominal

£ VAT	Ne 
	Ledg er An

Centre
	alysis

£Amount   TransactionDetail

	
	
Banked: 10/05/2017
	
140.00
	
	
	
	
	

	CR
	P&A Group
	140.00
	
	
	1020
	101
	140.00 Mayor charity dinner

	
	Banked: 10/05/2017
	1,525.00
	
	
	
	
	

	CHq
	various
	1,525.00
	
	
	1000
	104
	1,525.00 burial fees

	
	Banked:  12/05/2017
	10,409.18
	
	
	
	
	

	CR
	HMRC
	10,409.18
	
	
	105
	
	10,409.18   VAT refund

	
	Banked: 15/05/2017
	500.00
	
	
	
	
	

	CR
	Chromex Tech
	500.00
	
	
	1020
	101
	500.00  Defib donation

	
	Banked: 23/05/2017
	182.01
	
	
	
	
	

	CR
	Stripe
	182.01
	
	
	1030
	105
	182.01 B&S Fest tickets

	
	Banked: 23/05/2017
	60.00
	
	
	
	
	

	CR
	Hafod Brewery
	60.00
	
	
	1030
	105
	60.00  B&S Fest deposit

	
	Banked: 24/05/2017
	434.93
	
	
	
	
	

	cash
	various
	434.93
	
	
	1009
	101
	4.25   photocopying,Parkfields

	
	
	
	
	
	1020
	101
	306.07 NWP charity donation

	
	
	
	
	
	1002
	103
	32.00 NWP room hire

	
	
	
	
	
	1020
	101
	92.61 charity collectiontins

	
	Banked: 24/05/2017
	1,370.00
	
	
	
	
	

	chq
	various
	1,370.00
	
	
	1000
	104
	1,370.00  burial fees

	
	Banked: 25/05/2017
	1,247.93
	
	
	
	
	

	Chq
	various
	1,247.93
	
	
	1004
	102
	14.00 Bailey Hill fest, stall relish

	
	
	
	
	
	1020
	101
	50.00 Charity donation Buckley

	
	
	
	
	
	1002
	103
	99.00 Room hire, WI

	
	
	
	
	
	1002
	103
	82.50  Roomhire, labour party

	
	
	
	
	
	1002
	103
	198.00 Room hire, R Dowd

	
	
	
	
	
	1009
	106
	60.00 Hanging basket donation

	
	
	
	
	
	1009
	106
	60.00 Andersonblinds, hanging

	
	
	
	
	
	1009
	106
	60.00  Academy of Design,

	
	
	
	
	
	1030
	105
	130.00 Blues fest sponsor,

	
	
	
	
	
	1011
	109
	494.43  bailey Hill lodgerent

	
	Banked: 25/05/2017
	1,380.00
	
	
	
	
	

	CR
	Legat Owen
	1,380.00
	
	
	1009
	106
	1,380.00 hanging baskets Daniel

	
	Banked: 26/05/2017
	120.00
	
	
	
	
	

	CR
	Mococco
	120.00
	
	
	1009
	106
	120.00 hanging basket

	
	Banked: 28/05/2017
	60.00
	
	
	
	
	

	CR
	Mold  Ale House
	60.00
	
	
	1009
	106
	60.00 hanging basket

	
	Banked: 30/05/2017
	54.03
	
	
	
	
	

	CR
	Stripe
	54.03
	
	
	1030
	105
	54.03 Blues Fest ticket slaes

	Banked: 30/05/2017
	98.20
	
	
	

	Subtotal Carried Forward:
	81,497.08
	0.00
	0.00
	81,398.88
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	Mold Town Council Current Year
Cashbook 1
	Page 4
User: SR
	

	
	Community Bank Account
Receipts received between 01/04/2017 and 01/07/2017
	
	


Nominal Ledger Analysis

	Receipt Ref
	Name of Payer
	£ Amnt Received
	£ Debtors
	£VAT
	Ne
	Centre
	£Amount   Transaction Detail

	CR
	Stripe
	98.20
	
	
	1030
	105
	98.20 Blues fest ticket sales

	
	Banked: 30/05/2017
	128.00
	
	
	
	
	

	CR
	SLCC
	128.00
	
	
	1002
	103
	128.00  room hire

	
	Banked: 31/05/2017
	138.83
	
	
	
	
	

	CR
	Stripe
	138.83
	
	
	1030
	105
	138.83  Blues fest ticket sales

	
	Banked: 06/06/2017
	30.00
	
	
	
	
	

	CR
	D Rigby
	30.00
	
	
	1030
	105
	30.00 Live on Square

	
	Banked: 06/06/2017
	14.00
	
	
	
	
	

	CR
	A Tiffen
	14.00
	
	
	1004
	102
	14.00 Bailey Hill Fest

	
	Banked: 12 /06/2017
	121.08
	
	
	
	
	

	CR
	Stripe
	121.08
	
	
	1030
	105
	121.08  Blues Fest ticket sales

	
	Banked: 12/06/2017
	128.00
	
	
	
	
	

	CR
	SLCC
	128.00
	
	
	1002
	103
	128.00 Room hire

	
	Banked: 13/06/2017
	10,000.00
	
	
	
	
	

	Int tfr
	Business Money Manager Account
	10,000.00
	
	
	200
	
	10,000.00  Internet transfer

	
	Banked: 13/06/2017
	1,961.06
	
	
	
	
	

	Cash
	various
	1,961.06
	
	
	1020
	101
	32.34  Dodds collection tin

	
	
	
	
	
	1002
	103
	33.00 Tai Chi room hire

	
	
	
	
	
	1004
	102
	1,844.36 Bailey Hill fest gate entry

	
	
	
	
	
	1004
	102
	25.00 x2 stalls Bailey Hill fest

	
	
	
	
	
	1020
	101
	26.36  Penybont collection tin

	
	Banked: 13/06/2017
	138.50
	
	
	
	
	

	Chq
	various
	138.50
	
	
	1009
	106
	60.00  P Lloyd Jones hanging

	
	
	
	
	
	1004
	102
	14.00 Glitterbugsstall Bailey Hill

	
	
	
	
	
	1004
	102
	14.00  Utility Warehouse stall

	
	
	
	
	
	1002
	103
	38.50  FLVC room hire

	
	
	
	
	
	1004
	102
	12.00 Mold ATC - Bailey Hill fest

	
	Banked: 13/06/2017
	10,000.00
	
	
	
	
	

	Int Tfr
	Business MoneyManager Account
	10,000.00
	
	
	200
	
	10,000.00 Internet Transfer

	
	Banked: 14/06/2017
	121.08
	
	
	
	
	

	CR
	Stripe
	121.08
	
	
	1030
	105
	121.08  Blues Fest ticket sales

	
	Banked: 14/06/2017
	7,055.00
	
	
	
	
	

	CR
	various
	7,055.00
	
	
	1000
	104
	7,055.00 burial fees

	
	Banked: 16/06/2017
	69.81
	
	
	
	
	

	CR
	Stripe
	69.81
	
	
	1030
	105
	69.81 Blues fest ticket sales

	
	Banked: 20/06/2017
	138.83
	
	
	
	
	

	CR
	Stripe
	138.83
	
	
	1030
	105
	138.83  Blues & Soul ticket sales



Subtotal Carried Forward:	111 ,541.2 7	0.00	0.00	111,541.27
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	09:30
	Cashbook 1
	User: SR

	
	Community Bank Account
Receipts received between 01/04/2017 and 01/07/2017
	



Nominal Ledger Ana lysis

Receipt  Ref  Name of Payer	£ Arnn! Received	£ Debtors	£VAT	A/c    Centre	£Amount    Transaction Detail

	
	Banked: 22/06/2017
	166.23
	

	CR
	Stripe
	
	166.23
	1030
	105
	166.23  Blues & Soul ticket sales

	
	Banked: 22/06/2017
	500.00
	
	
	
	

	CR
	Mega Electrical
	
	500.00
	1030
	105
	500.00  Blues sponsor

	
	Banked: 23/06/2017
	229.39
	
	
	
	

	cash
	various
	
	229.39
	1020
	101
	200.00 Save a life, A Parry,

	
	
	
	
	1004
	102
	12.00 NWWT stall

	
	
	
	
	1004
	102
	5.00  T Jones donation

	
	
	
	
	1020
	101
	12.39  Save a life kiosk collection

	
	Banked: 23/06/2017
	506.43
	
	
	
	

	Chq
	Countrywide, Parkfield
	
	506.43
	1011
	109
	494.43  Bailey Hill rent income

	
	
	
	
	1004
	102
	12.00  Parkfields Bailey Hill stall

	
	Banked:  26/06/2017
	42.20
	
	
	
	

	CR
	Stripe
	
	42.20
	1030
	105
	42.20  Blues ticket sales

	
	Banked:  26/06/2017
	24.45
	
	
	
	

	CR
	Stripe
	
	24.45
	1030
	105
	24.45  Blues ticket sales

	
	Banked:  26/06/2017
	3,859.00
	
	
	
	

	CHq
	various
	3
	,859.00
	1000
	104
	3,859.00  Burial fees

	Banked: 30/06/2017
	50.00


CR  Coversure	50.00	1030	105	50.00 Blues Advert

Total Receipts:	116,918.97	0.00	0.00	116 ,918.97


10/07/2017	Mold Town Council Current Year	Page 1
09:37		Cashbook 2	User: SR Business Money Manager Account
Receipts received between 01/04/2017 and 01/07/2017
Nominal Ledger Analysis
Receip't  Ref  Name of Payer	£ Arnn! Received	£ Debtors	£VAT	Ale    Centre	£Amount    Transaction Detail
Banked:  19/04/2017	3.70
CR  HSBC	3.70	1090	101	3.70  Bank interest
Banked: 28/04/2017	4,169.00
CR  Flintshire CC	4,169.00	1000	104	4,169.00 Precept - Cemetery
Banked: 28/04/2017	86,027.33
CR  Flintshire CC	86,027.33	1900	101	86,027.33 Precept
Banked: 12/05/2017	9.37
CR  HSBC	9.37	1090	101	9.37  bank interest
Banked: 24/05/2017	5,978.53
CR  Flintshire County Council	5,978.53	1020	101	5,978.53  Theatre - Ken Dodd, P.
Banked: 02/06/2017	20.93
CR  HSBC	20.93	1090	101	20.93 Interest
Banked: 13/06/2017	10,000.00
Reversal Community Bank Account	10,000.00	201	10,000.00 transfer reversal,

Tota l Receipts:	106,208.86	0.00	0.00	106,208.86

 	A-P
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Month No: 4	Cost Centre Report

	
Actual Last Year
	
Actual Year To Date
	
Current Annual Bud
	
Variance Annual Total
	
Committed Expenditure
	
Funds Available

	Administration
	
	
	
	
	

	Other Income
	690
	4
	0
	(4)
	

	Mayors Charity Income
	26,887
	10,158
	0
	(10,158)
	

	Bank Interest
	220
	34
	220
	186
	

	Precept
	244,419
	86,027
	258,082
	172,055
	

	Administration :- Income
	272,217
	
	96,224
	
	258,302
	
	162,078
	
	
	
	
	

	Salaries
	50,269
	
	14,702
	
	52,010
	
	37,308
	
	
	
	37,308
	

	National Insurance
	4,698
	
	1,231
	
	4,950
	
	3,719
	
	
	
	3,719
	

	Pension - Employer
	10,045
	
	2,262
	
	10,850
	
	8,588
	
	
	
	8,588
	

	Staff training
	284
	
	0
	
	400
	
	400
	
	
	
	400
	

	Staff Expenses
	469
	
	132
	
	600
	
	469
	
	
	
	469
	

	Postage
	493
	
	106
	
	500
	
	394
	
	
	
	394
	

	Telephone/Internet
	857
	
	97
	
	900
	
	803
	
	
	
	803
	

	Photocopier
	1,855
	
	0
	
	2,000
	
	2,000
	
	
	
	2,000
	

	Stationery
	967
	
	162
	
	1,200
	
	1,038
	
	
	
	1,038
	

	Subscriptions
	1,574
	
	1,351
	
	1,600
	
	249
	
	
	
	249
	

	Members Expenses
	845
	
	0
	
	1,000
	
	1,000
	
	
	
	1,000
	

	Members Conference/Training
	508
	
	359
	
	750
	
	391
	
	
	
	391
	

	Audit Fees
	760
	
	(286)
	
	1,200
	
	1,486
	
	
	
	1,486
	

	Insurance
	2,101
	
	1,869
	
	2,200
	
	331
	
	
	
	331
	

	Miscellaneous Admin
	6,683
	
	1,701
	
	4,000
	
	2,299
	
	
	
	2,299
	

	Mayors Charity Events
	26,747
	
	993
	
	0
	
	(993)
	
	
	
	(993)
	

	Civic Fund
	766
	
	921
	
	1,000
	
	79
	
	
	
	79
	

	Election Costs
	0
	
	0
	
	4,000
	
	4,000
	
	
	
	4,000
	

	Translation Fees
	3,168
	
	1,375
	
	3,500
	
	2,125
	
	
	
	2,125
	

	Office Equipment
	459
	
	75
	
	500
	
	425
	
	
	
	425
	

	Sid Matthews Community Awards
	460
	
	416
	
	400
	
	(16)
	
	
	
	(16)
	

	Mayors Allowance
	165
	
	10
	
	600
	
	590
	
	
	
	590
	

	Other Costs
	1
	
	0
	
	0
	
	0
	
	
	
	0
	

	Administration :- Indri ect Expenditure
	
	114,173
	
	27,476
	
	94,160
	
	66,684
	0
	66,684

	Net Income over Expenditure
	
	158,044
	
	68,748
	
	164,142
	
	95,394
	
	

	
plus Transfer from EMR
	
	1,599
	
	0
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Movement  to/(from) Gen Reserve
	
	159,643
	
	68,748
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
S137
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Grants
	
	5,800
	
	0
	
	1,000
	
	1,000
	
	

	Cittaslow
	
	359
	
	1,966
	
	2,000
	
	34
	
	

	Other Income
	
	270
	
	0
	
	1,000
	
	1,000
	
	

	S137 :- Income
	
	6,429
	
	1,966
	
	4,000
	
	2,034
	
	








Continued over page





10/07/2017		Mold  Town  Council Current  Year	Page 2 09:39	Detailed Income & Expenditure by Budget Heading 01/07/2017
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	Actual Last Year
	Actual Year To Date
	Current Annual Bud
	
	Variance Annual Total
	
	Committed Expenditure
	
	Funds Available

	Salaries	19,666
	5,160
	23,000
	
	17,840
	
	
	
	17,840

	National Insurance	1,594
	431
	1,500
	
	1,069
	
	
	
	1,069

	Pension - Employer	3,265
	898
	4,002
	
	3,104
	
	
	
	3,104

	Staff Expenses	219
	176
	250
	
	75
	
	
	
	75

	Telephone/Internet	314
	80
	340
	
	260
	
	
	
	260

	Subscriptions	1,500
	0
	1,500
	
	1,500
	
	
	
	1,500

	Contribution to Local Groups	2,435
	0
	2,000
	
	2,000
	
	
	
	2,000

	Cittaslow Mold	3,659
	2,878
	1,000
	
	(1,878)
	
	
	
	(1,878)

	Project costs	1,666
	3,734
	1,000
	
	(2,734)
	
	
	
	(2,734)

	Blooming Mold Awards	479
	9
	525
	
	516
	
	
	
	516

	Mold Spring Clean	621
	30
	3,000
	
	2,970
	
	
	
	2,970

	S137 :- Indirect Expenditure	35,418
	13,396
	38,117
	
	24,721
	
	0
	
	24,721

	
 
Net Income over Expenditure 	(28,989)	(11,430)	(34,117)        (22,688)

	
plus Transfer from EMR
	
(3,600)
	
	3,600
	
	
	
	
	
	

	less Transfer to EMR
	5,000
	
	0
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Mov em ent to/(from) Gen Reserve
	(37,589)
	
	(7,830)
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
Town Hall
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Room Hire
	2,809
	
	680
	
	
	2,000
	
	1,320
	

	Town Hall :- Income
	2,809
	
	680
	
	
	2,000
	
	1,320
	

	Salaries
	7,984
	
	2,060
	
	
	8,240
	
	6,180
	6,180

	Staff Expenses
	17
	0
	0	0	0

	Rent
	781
	
	1,080
	
	2,160
	
	1,080
	
	
	1,080

	National non domestic Rates
	7,776
	
	1,985
	
	8,015
	
	6,030
	
	
	6,030

	Service/Maintenance Charge
	14,507
	
	190
	
	11,000
	
	10,810
	
	
	10,810

	Cleaning Materials
	135
	
	34
	
	150
	
	116
	
	
	116

	Repairs & Maintenance
	1,376
	
	0
	
	500
	
	500
	
	
	500












 (
Cemetery 
:- 
I
ncome
52,421
28,178
40,240
12,062
Sa
larie
s
37,501
9,683
38
,
731
29,048
N
at
ional In
surance
2
,
936
773
3
,
272
2,499
) (
Town Hall:- 
Indire
ct 
Exp
e
nditure
32,576
5,349
30,065
24,716
0
24,716
Movement  to/(from) 
Gen Reserve
(29,768)
(4,669)
Cemetery
Burial Fees
47,092
28,178
35,000
6,822
Phone 
cont
ribution
239
0
150
150
Other 
Income
5,090
0
5,090
5,090
)29,048
2,499
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Month No: 4
	Detailed Income & Expenditure by Budget Heading 01/07/2017

Cost Centre Report
	



	
	
Actual Last Year
	
	
Actual Year To Date
	
Current Annual Bud
	
	
Variance Annual Total
	
Committed Expenditrue
	
Funds Available
	

	Casual Staff
	4,872
	
	2,464
	5,000
	
	2,536
	
	2,536
	

	Workwear
	129
	
	30
	200
	
	170
	
	170
	

	Rent
	1,560
	
	390
	780
	
	390
	
	390
	

	National non domestic Rates
	1,203
	
	274
	1,240
	
	966
	
	966
	

	Telephone/Internet
	1,057
	
	251
	900
	
	649
	
	649
	

	Stationery
	778
	
	0
	100
	
	100
	
	100
	

	Subscriptions
	90
	
	90
	100
	
	10
	
	10
	

	General Maintenance - House
	1,545
	
	0
	1,000
	
	1,000
	
	1,000
	

	Heating Service
	356
	
	94
	280
	
	186
	
	186
	

	Electricity Store
	139
	
	33
	200
	
	167
	
	167
	

	Tree Maintenance
	1,728
	
	840
	3,000
	
	2,160
	
	2,160
	

	Skip Hire
	1,805
	
	330
	2,000
	
	1,670
	
	1,670
	

	General Grounds Maintenance
	2,364
	
	178
	5,800
	
	5,622
	
	5,622
	

	Loan Repayment
	6,635
	
	3,317
	6,635
	
	3,318
	
	3,318
	

	Fuel
	591
	
	0
	700
	
	700
	
	700
	

	Machinery Parts &  M aterials
	4,279
	
	963
	2,800
	
	1,837
	
	1,837
	

	Grave excavations
	0
	
	300
	1,200
	
	900
	
	900
	

	Cemetery :- IndriectExpenditure
	69,566
	
	20,011
	73,938
	
	53,927
	0
	53,927
	

	Net Income over Expenditure
	(17,145)
	
	8,167
	(33,698)
	
	(41,865)
	
	
	

	plus  Transfer from EMR
	(3,000)
	
	0
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve
	(20,145)
	
	8,167
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
Events
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Festival Income
	34,712
	
	12,092
	0
	
	(12,092)
	
	
	

	Events :- Income
	34,712
	
	12,092
	0
	
	(12,092)
	
	
	

	Staff Expenses
	15
	
	0
	0
	
	0
	
	0
	

	Stationery
	97
	
	0
	0
	
	0
	
	0
	

	Festivals
	36,778
	
	6,641
	0
	
	(6,641)
	
	(6,641)
	

	Events:-  IndirectExpendtiure
	36,890
	
	6,641
	0
	
	(6,641)
	0
	(6,641)
	

	Net Income over Expenditure
	(2,178)
	
	5,451
	0
	
	(5,451)
	
	
	

	plus Transfer from EMR
	1,650
	
	0
	
	
	
	
	
	

	less Transfer to EMR
	2,528
	
	0
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve
	(3,057)
	
	5,451
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
Open Spaces
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Oth er Inc ome
	1 ,5 85
	
	1,800
	1,200
	
	(600)
	
	
	

	Open Spaces :- Income
	1,585
	
	1,800
	1,200
	
	(600)
	
	
	








Continued  over page
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	Actual Last
	Actual Year
	Current
	Variance
	Committed
	Funds

	Year
	To Date
	Annual Bud
	Annual Total
	Expenditure
	Available




Repairs & Maintenance	10,963	2,522	11,000	8,478	8,478

	Open Spaces :- Indirect Expenditure
	10,963
	2,522
	11,000
	
	8,478
	
	0
	
	8,478

	Net Income over Expenditure
	 	(9,378)
	(722)
	(9,800)
	
	(9,078)
	
	
	
	

	
plus Transfer from EMR
	634
	0
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Movement to/(from)  Gen Reserve
	 	(8,744)
	(722)
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	

Grants
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Town Band Contribution
	1,000
	0
	1,000
	
	1,000
	
	
	
	1,000

	Citizens Advice Bureau
	2,000
	0
	2,000
	
	2,000
	
	
	
	2,000

	Daniel Owen Centre Association
	5,000
	0
	5,000
	
	5,000
	
	
	
	5,000

	Parkfields Junior Youth Club
	1,545
	0
	0
	
	0
	
	
	
	0

	Fire Service Bonfire
	360
	0
	360
	
	360
	
	
	
	360

	Eisteddfods Grants
	100
	0
	350
	
	350
	
	
	
	350

	Mold Carnival
	1,200
	1,200
	1,200
	
	0
	
	
	
	0

	Daniel Owen Festival
	350
	350
	350
	
	0
	
	
	
	0

	Grants :- Indirect Expenditure
	11,555
	
	
	
	1,550
	
	10,260
	
	8,710
	0
	8,710

	Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve
	(11,554)
	
	
	
	(1,550)
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
Service/Property Provision
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Other Income
	750
	
	
	
	0
	
	0
	
	0
	
	

	Bailey Hill Rent income
	4,862
	
	
	
	1,393
	
	5,500
	
	4,107
	
	

	Service/Property Provision :- Income
	5,612
	
	
	
	1,393
	
	5,500
	
	4,107
	
	

	Summer Playschemes
	1,800
	
	0
	
	2,618
	
	2,618
	
	
	
	2,618

	Xmas Lighting & Tree
	19,959
	
	0
	
	20,000
	
	20,000
	
	
	
	20,000

	CCTV Maintenance
	7,276
	
	0
	
	8,000
	
	8,000
	
	
	
	8,000

	Bailey Hill Lodge
	34
	
	0
	
	0
	
	0
	
	
	
	0

	Town Plan
	1,490
	
	254
	
	2,000
	
	1,746
	
	
	
	1,746

	Play area (CAT) maint costs
	0
	
	0
	
	10,000
	
	10,000
	
	
	
	10,000

	Public Conveniences main! cost
	0
	
	0
	
	6,000
	
	6,000
	
	
	
	6,000

	Service/Property Provision :- Indirect Expenditure
	30,558
	
	254
	
	48,618
	
	48,364
	
	0
	
	48,364

	Net Income over Expenditure
	(24,946)
	
	1,139
	
	(43,118)
	
	(44,257)
	
	

	plus Transfer from EMR
	(30,773)
	
	0
	
	
	
	
	
	

	less Transfer to EMR
	4,828
	
	0
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve
	(60,547)
	
	1,139
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Actual Last	Actual Year	Current	Variance	Committed	Funds
	
	Year
	
	To Date
	
	Annual Bud
	
	Annual Total
	Expendituer
	Available

	Grand Totals:- Income
	
	375,784
	
	142,334
	
	311,242
	
	168,908
	
	

	Expenditure
	
	341,699
	
	77,199
	
	306,158
	
	228,959
	0
	228,959

	Net Income over Expenditure
	
	34,085
	
	65,134
	
	5,084
	
	(60,050)
	
	

	plus Transfer from EMR
	
	(33,490)
	
	3,600
	
	
	
	
	
	

	less Transfer to EMR
	
	12,357
	
	0
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve
	
	(11,762)
	
	68,734
	
	
	
	
	
	





Mold Town Council Current Year
Income and Expenditure Account for Year Ended 30 June 2017

	
	31st March 2017
	

Operating Income
	30 June 2017
	

	
	272,217
	Administration
	96,224
	

	
	6,429
	S137
	1,966
	

	
	2,809
	Town Hall
	680
	

	
	52,421
	Cemetery
	28,178
	

	
	34,712
	Events
	12,092
	

	
	1,585
	Open Spaces
	1,800
	

	
	5,612
	Service/Property Provision
	1,393
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	375,784
	Total Income
	142,334
	

	
	
	
	
Running Costs
	
	

	
	
	114,173
	Administration
	27,476
	

	
	
	35,418
	S137
	13,396
	

	
	
	32,576
	Town Hall
	5,349
	

	
	
	69,566
	Cemetery
	20,011
	

	
	
	36,890
	Events
	6,641
	

	
	
	10,963
	Open Spaces
	2,522
	

	
	
	11,555
	Grants
	1,550
	

	
	
	30,558
	Service/Property Provision
	254
	

	
	
	341,699
	Total Expenditure
	77,199
	

	
	
	
	
General Fund Analysis
	
	

	
	
	51,747
	Opening Balance
	29,985
	

	
	
	375,784
	Plus : Income for Year
	142,334
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	427,531
	
	172,319
	

	
	
	341,699
	Less : Expenditure for Year
	77,199
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	85,832
	
	95,120
	

	
	
	17,110
	Tran sfers TO / FROM Reserves
	45,846
	



68,721

Closing Balance

49,273






Financial Assistance Panel Mold Town Council
Date of Meeting: 19th July 2017
Applications  for Financial Assistance



Item: 9




























 (
Name of
Group
Background
Reason for Application
Recommended Grant
North Wales
Police (Safer 
Neighbourhood 
Policing Team)
To provide a youth summer programme in 
the 
centre of Mold.
Running one afternoon per week from 
24.7.17 
- 
31
.
8.17
, 
offering
 
young
 
people
 
a
 
variety
 
of
 
activities
 
to
 
engage
 
with, 
reducing the opportunity to get involved 
i
n 
anti-soc
i
a
l 
behaviour.
 
The
 
location
 
will
 
be
 
around
 
Parkfields
 
Community 
Centre.
Towards the running
costs of the ac
t
ivities.
£300
Mold Flower Club
The Club meet at the Church Hall, King Street
, 
Mo
l
d every 
3ra 
Thursday of the month. They hold floral art demonstrations
, 
workshops, coffee mornings, open even
i
ngs and social events.
A community flower festival is to be organised in Mold involving local churches, chapels, youth organ
i
sat
i
ons, businesses etc
. 
over a period of 5 days. Of the 55 members of the club 
31   
are from Mold.
A grant of £150 was awarded in 2010 and 
£200 
in
2014.
To ass
i
st 
with 
the cost of the festival.
£200
)SRNVordfile/reports/committeereports/financialassistance
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One Voice Wales



Model Local Resolution Protocol for Community and Town Councils
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ONE VOICE WALES

Model Local Resolution Protocol for Community  and Town Councils

Background

The Public Service Ombudsman has agreed to the principle of referring some complaints against Members back to Community and Town Councils for a local resolution. However to date there has not been a common process for Community and Town Councils to follow in dealing with such matters. To assist the sector, One Voice Wales has drawn up the following as a model protocol which any Community and Town Council can use in dealing with such complaints.

This model protocol is meant as a starting point for Community and Town councils. Individual  councils  may  wish to add or amend  this model  to suit their particular needs. Councils wishing to use this process should  first of all be clear about its purpose and intention, formally adopt it  in its current or in a revised form and ensure that all Councillors  are provided with a copy for their attention.  The Council  should then determine the framework through which it is operated which may require the establishment  of a Committee  or Panel or an extension of the terms of reference of an existing  Panel or Committee such as a Complaints  Panel or Committee. In the case of establishment of a new Panel it is important that terms of reference are prepared and approved by the Council. In either case it will be important for Councils  to document in the terms of reference as to what will happen if there is a lack of co­ operation shown by the member concerned or a breakdown occurring during the operation of the process.  For example,  in such cases  the default position  might be that the matter is referred to the Public  Ombudsman  for Wales.

The Local Resolution Process

Issues which should be considered under this process
Low level complaints about Members, including:

· Minor complaints  from Members  about Members
· Minor complaints from Officers about Members
· Members alleged to have not shown respect and consideration for others - either  verbally or in writing

Issues which should not be considered  under this  process
Complaints which must be directed to the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales, including:

· Complaints instigated by a member of the public
· Serious complaints - breaches of the Code of Condu ct/failure to disclose interests/bullying/abuse of position or trust/repeated breaches
· Complaints made by the Clerk/Proper Officer
· Vexatious, malicious  or frivolous complaints
· Members' complaints about officers which should be dealt with using the Council's  internal complaints process
· Repetitive low level complaints
Page 112

The Process

The complaint
The complaint would need to be sent to the Clerk/Proper Officer of the Council to undertake a first sift to ensure that the complaint is at a low level and should not be dealt with by way of a complaint to the Ombudsman. If appropriate, there fore, the Clerk/Proper Officer should firstly seek an early resolution of any such dispute by liaising informally with the individual members concerned prior to the resolution process described below. It is vitally important that the 'accused' member is given full details of the complaint against them so that in the interests of natural justice they are in a position to prepare their response to the accusation.

Resolution Process
The involvement of the ChairNice Chair of the Council in the following process is not to adjudicate on the complaint, but to attempt to get the members/officers involved to come to an agreement as to how the issue(s) could be resolved on an amicable basis.

The Clerk/Proper Officer will act as a facilitator for the resolution process below.

If the complaint is between Members other than the Chair of the Council, the Clerk/Proper Officer and the Chair will meet individually with the complainant and Member subject of the complaint to seek an agreed resolution.

If the complaint is between Members, one of whom is the Chair of Council, but not the Vice Chair, the Clerk/Proper Officer and the Vice Chair will meet with the complainant  and Member  subject of the complaint to seek  an agreed resolution.

If the complaint has been made by an officer/employee, but not the Clerk/Proper Officer, against a Member other than the Chair of Council, the Clerk/Proper Officer and the Chair of Council will meet with the officer and the Member subject of the complaint to seek an agreed resolution.

If the complaint has been made by an officer/employee, but not the Clerk/Proper Officer, against the Chair of Council, the Clerk/Proper Officer and the Vice Chair of Council will meet with the officer and the Chair to seek an agreed resolution .

If the complaint has been made by the Clerk/Proper Officer, then it is likely to be best practice that this complaint is forwarded by way of a complaint to the Ombudsman.

Possible  results of the process
If an agreement is reached by Members and/or officers during this Stage then no further action is required.

If agreement cannot be reached the aggrieved Member/officer would always have the opportunity of referring the matter to the Ombudsman.

Examples of agreements might include issue of a letter of apology , a written undertaking or commitment not to breach the Code of Conduct in the future, a commitment to undertake training or an agreement that on the basis of the evidence that no further action should be taken and the matter be closed.
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Time for the process
It is the intention that all of the processes can be completed as quickly as possible to resolve the issue. However exact timing will depend on the availability of individuals to attend the meetings.
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Important Points to Note in preparing a process for use by the Council

The Clerk/Proper officer, Chair and Vice Chairs of Councils should consider receiving appropriate training in facilitation and mediation to be in a position to maximise the benefit of this process. Councils wishing to pursue this route should contact One Voice Wales for guidance.

Councils might want to include some guidance where complaints which are most appropriately dealt with under this process are referred back to the Council by PSOW The PSOW could actively do this if the Council has an approved process.

It is suggested that any meetings held with a view to discussing the issues of complaints and/or resolving matters are at the very least minuted, if not recorded. This is to ensure that agreements are captured. This will also be useful in the event that matters break down or escalate and need to be referred to the PSOW. It may also be useful as evidence in the event of further similar breaches of the conduct and future conduct.

Councils need to be clear on their powers in respect of code of conduct matters. The Ombudsman has seen examples of councils who have deemed it appropriate to fully investigate a code complaint, decide that there has been a breach and some have even thought it appropriate to consider the issue of a sanction. Investigations of possible breaches of the Code are matters for the Ombudsman. The Local Government Act 2000 gives him the authority to carry out such investigations. The Council has no legal authority to undertake such investigations or to make findings of
a breach of the Code of Conduct, which are decisions that can only be reached by a
Standards Committee or the Adjudication Panel for Wales.
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One Voice Wales

ABOUT ONE VOICE WALES

One Voice Wales is the national representative organisation for Community and Town Councils throughout Wales. The vision subscribed to by One Voice Wales is:
"Working with local councils in Wales to shape places communities want to live in"
One Voice Wale s aims to support Community and Town Councils in achieving this vision and has adopted the following Mission Statement to guide it s work:
"To represent the interests of Community and Town Councils; raise awareness and understanding of this primary tier of  government; and work collaboratively with our partners to ensure the sector contributes fully to the goal of ,Leve/oping dynamic an,L sustainable communities  in Wales."

One Voic e W ales 24c Colle ge St r eet Am m anfo rd
SA18 3AF
01 26 9 595 400
adm in@onevoicewales .org.uk www.onevoicew  ales.org.uk 
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Mold Town Council 19th  July 2017
Proposals for telephone and broadband upgrade
Current - Town Hall TalkTalk account and basic broadband £105.00 per month

 (
Provider
IData
Pace Telecom
Prism
Upfront 
Cost
 
(nett)
£273
.
00
£100.00
£674
.
63
Length  
of Contract
 
(months)
36
60
36
Office
 
Phones
3
4
3
Cemetery Phone
1
1
1
Convert fax
 
to 
email
yes
no
no
Land Mins
unlimited
1000
1000
Mobile mins
600 
(200 
for
 
cemetery
)
200
1000
Broadband 
high 
speed fibre
I
ncluded
Included
Included
Web Portal 
(service 
for 
users)
I
ncluded
Additional cost
Included
Business 
l
ocation
Mold
Wrexham
Congleton
)Current - Cemetery BT account £301.00 per quarter. Broadband paid separately by lodge residents Combined  current  costs £620.00  per quarter/  £206.00 per month

Item 12.






Report to Mold Town Council

19th  July 2017
Notification of Planning Decisions


Item: 14


Ref: 056797 Area: Mold Town Council    Ward: Mold Broncoed Case Officer: 01352-703269
Applicant:	Ainsley Gommon Architects Ltd, The Old Police Station, 15 Glynne Way, Hawarden, Deeside, Flintshire, CH5 3NS
Agent:	Ainsley Gommon Architects Ltd, The Old Police Station, 15 Glynne Way, Hawarden, Deeside, Flintshire, CH5 3NS
Proposal:	1no. House Type 'K' substitution to plot 49 (was Type 'M1')
At:	49 Ffordd Byrnwr Gwair, Mold, CH? 1FQ
Town Council Observations: The Town Council had no objection to this proposal
Decision Date: 20 June 2017	Decision:	Approved
Decision Issued: 20 June 2017	Decision Level:	Delegated-Officer

Ref: 056865 Area: Mold Town Council   Ward: Mold Broncoed Case Officer: 01352-703262
Applicant:	The MSG Group, Academy House, London Road, Camberley, GU15 3HL
Agent:	Hattrell OS One Architects LLP, Unit 20 Ensign Business Centre, Westwood Way, Westwood Business Park, Coventry,  CV4 8JA
Proposal:	External signs advertising the business occupying the premises; 4 no. Fascia Signs and 1 no. Projecting Sign.
At:	2-3 Daniel Owen Precinct, Mold, CH?  1AP
Town Council Observations: The Committee object to the font size of the text and the brightness of the illumination.
Decision Date: 19 June 2017
Decision:	Approved
Decision Issued: 19 June 2017	Decision Level:	Delegated-Officer

Town Council Meeting
19th July 2017
Schedule of Payments Processed since the Last Meeting Date	Chq No.  Payable to	Amount


Item 16




Details	Powers


	20/06/2017
	BP Event Sound Ltd
	£600.00
	Bailey  Hill staging
	S137 Local Govt Act 1972

	20/06/2017
	BP David Hytch
	£100.00
	Bailey Hill Fest
	S137 Local Govt Act 1972

	20/06/2017
	BP Mold Carnival
	£20.00
	Citta stall
	S137 Local Govt  Act 1972

	21/06/2017
	BP A Wiliams Cooke
	£333.29
	salary
	S112/S214/S151/S137/S111/S133Local Govt  Act 1972

	23/06/2017
	BP Global Security
	£672.00
	Live on the Square
	S145 Local Govt Act 1972

	23/06/2017
	6976 HMRC
	£2,451.75
	PAYE & NI
	S112/S137/S151/S214 Local Govt Act 1972

	23/06/2017
	BP Global Security
	£672.00
	Live on Square security
	S145 Local Govt Act 1972

	27/06/2017
	6978 Michael Roberts
	£100.00
	Bailey Hill - history
	S137 Local Govt Act 1972

	27/06/2017
	6977 Scottish Power
	£34.92
	elecric  in store
	S214 Local Govt Act 1972

	27/06/2017
	6979 Roadrunner  Waste Ltd
	£198.00
	skip hire
	S214 Local Govt Act 1972

	27/06/2017
	6980 SLCC
	£165.60
	SLCC/OVWConference
	S111 Local Govt Act 1972/S137

	27/06/2017
	6981 Viking
	£76.55
	Pape r, cleaning materials
	S111 Local Govt Act 1972/S137

	27/06/2017
	BP D Roberts
	£440.00
	addtional labour
	S214 Local Govt Act 1972

	27/06/2017
	BP  Lowri Jones
	£100.00
	Bailey Hill Fest
	S137 Local Govt Act 1972

	28/06/2017
	BP A Williams Cooke
	£333.29
	salary
	S112/S214/S151/S137/S111/S133Local Govt Act 1972

	29/06/2017
	VIS Amazon
	£9.21
	colour counters
	S137 Local Govt Act 1972

	30/06/2017
	6982 Bethan Williams
	£50.00
	Story Time, Bailey Hill
	S137 Local Govt Act 1972

	30/06/2017
	6983  Holly Pugh
	£150.00
	Performances, Bailey Hill
	S137 Local Govt Act 1972

	30/06/2017	6984 Wayne Morgan	£100.00  Music performance, Bailey

	Hill
	S137 Local Govt Act 1972

	
	30/06/2017
	6985  Bethesda Chapel
	£30.00
	flower planting
	S137 Local Govt Act 1972

	
	03/07/2017
	DD Flintshire  County Council
	£661.00
	NNDR Town Hall
	S133 Local Govt Act 1972

	
	03/07/2017
	DD Flintshire  County Council
	£91.00
	NNDR Cemetery
	S214 Local Govt Act 1972

	
	03/07/2017
	DD Talk Talk Business
	£105.95
	phone and internet
	S111 Local Govt Act 1972/S137

	
	03/07/2017
	BP A Williams Cooke
	£110.00
	kitchen repair
	S214 Local Govt Act 1972

	
	03/07/2017
	BP Is Group
	£354.00
	back drop DO square
	S137 Local Govt Act 1972

	
	03/07/2017
	6986  ASH Waste Services Ltd
	£82.62
	waste collection
	S111 Local Govt Act 1972/S137

	
	03/07/2017
	6987  Posib Ltd
	£88.78
	translation
	S111 Local Govt Act 1972/S137

	
	03/07/2017
	6988  NWN Media
	£1,200.00
	Town Guide
	S137 Local Govt Act 1972

	
	05/07/2017
	VIS Homebase
	£18.91
	plants co-op beds
	S137 Local Govt Act 1972

	
	06/07/2017
	BP A Williams Cooke
	£333.29
	salary
	S112/S214/S151/S137/S111/S133Local  Govt  Act 1972

	
	06/07/2017
	VIS Medisave
	£124.17
	wall bracket for defib
	S137 Local Govt Act 1972

	
	07/07/2017
	BPS  Roberts
	£68.40
	mileage
	S5 Local Govt (Financial Provision) Act 1963


07/07/2017	BP David Roberts	£352.00  additional labour cemetery   S214 Local Govt Act 1972

£10,226 .73
Resolved that in pursuanceof the powers conferred by S137 of the Local Government Act 1972 and being of the opinion that the expenditure satisfies the requirements of that section, the Council approves expenditure in the sum of
£3,890.48 as detailed above.

Authorised Signature:

Town Council Meeting 19th  June 2017
Schedule of Petty Cash Payments Processed since the Last Meeting


Item 16


	Date	Ref
	Payable to
	Amount
	Details
	Powers

	06/06/2017 17/14
	B&M
	
	i-:·.1.-u-u  c·1eaning ma tena 1s
	S111 Local Govt Act 1972

	12/06/2017 17/15
	Post Office
	
	£2.52  postage
	S111 Local Govt Act 1972

	16/06/2017 17/16
	Tesco
	
	£30.20   Coffee morning Jo Cox
	S137 Local Govt Act 1972

	19/06/2017 17/17
	Costco
	
	£6.99  Refreshments
	S137 Local Govt Act 1972

	21/06/2017 17/18
	B&M
	
	£3.54 cleaning materials
	S111 Local Govt Act 1972

	28/06/2017 17/19
	Poundstretcher
	
	£0.99 Photo frame
	S137 Local Govt Act 1972

	28/06/2017 17/20
	Flowers by Anne
	
	£15.00 Flowers,  Judith Wright
	S137 Local Govt Act 1972

	29/06/2017 17/21
	Post Office
	
	£7.25  postage
	S111 Local Govt Act 1972





£67.49
Resolved that in pursuance of the powers conferred by S137 of the Local Government Act 1972 and being of the opinion that the expenditure satisfies the requirements of that section, the Council approves expenditure in the sum of
£53.18 as detailed above.

Authorised Signature:
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